Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Takapuna and to be Under the Control and Management of the Takapuna Borough Council

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Takapuna and be under the control and management of the Takapuna Borough Council.

#### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that access way in the North Auckland Land District containing 11·2 perches, situated in Block VI, Rangitoto Survey District, Borough of Takapuna, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 86, L.T. Plan 42896. Part certificate of title, Volume 1123, folio 196, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/60; D.O. 4/17/616)

Directing the Sale of Land in the Borough of Mount Roskill

#### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL that piece of land in the North Auckland Land District containing 32·4 perches, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District, Borough of Mount Roskill, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 20, D.P. 23119. Part certificate of title, Volume 877, folio 120, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 26/107; D.O. 15/103/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki County

#### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Taranaki County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

ALL those pieces of road in the Taranaki Land District, situated in Block VII, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

1 13.3

0 19.9

0 21·8 0 1·1  $0 \\ 0$ 

Adjoining or passing through
Part Lot 2, D.P. 7550, being part Section 8,
Tarurutangi District.
Part Section 11, Tarurutangi District.
Part Section 12A, Tarurutangi District.
Part Section 13, Tarurutangi District.
Part Lot 1, D.P. 3282, being part Section 13,
Tarurutangi District.
Part Section 11B, Tarurutangi District

0 0 8 Part Section 11B, Tarurutangi District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157855 (S.O. 8876) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 38/274/2; D.O. 20/141)

Declaring Portions of Road in the County of Rotorua to be County Road

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto, shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that portion of road in the South Auckland Land District, situated in Blocks XIV and XV, Paeroa Survey District, and Block III, Takapau Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the northernmost corner of Section 14, Block XIV, Paeroa Survey District, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 259 chains and terminating at the easternmost corner of Section 10, Block III, Takapua Survey District (S.O. 39108) corner of S (S.O. 39108)

corner of Section 10, Block III, Takapua Survey District (S.O. 39108).

Also all that portion of road in the South Auckland Land District, situated in Blocks II and III, Takapau Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the easternmost corner of Section 10, Block III, Takapau Survey District and proceeding thence in a westerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 221 chains and terminating at the westernmost corner of Section 10, Block II, Takapau Survey District. (S.O. 39108).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157877 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B and B-C respectively.

And also all that portion of road in the South Auckland Land District, situated in Block XV, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the southernmost corner of Section 17 of the aforesaid Block XV and proceeding thence in a northerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 158 chains and terminating at its junction with a public road (S.O. 39110).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157878 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/272; D.O. 23/0/7)

Authorising the Minister of Electricity to Construct and Use Works in Connection with the Utilisation of Water Power from the Kaituna, Tarawera, Rangitaiki, Whakatane, Waioeka, and Motu Rivers, and Lake Okataina, for the Generation of Electrical Energy

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 311 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Minister of Electricity to erect, construct, provide, and use such works, appliances, and conveniences as may be necessary in connection with the utilisation of water power from the Kaituna, Tarawera, Rangitaiki, Whakatane, Waioeka, and Motu Rivers, and Lake Okataina, and all their tributary lakes, rivers, and streams, in the Land Districts of South Auckland and Gisborne, for the generation and storage of electrical energy, and with the transmission, use, supply, and sale of electrical energy when so generated; also to use electrical energy when so generated; also to use electrical energy when so generated in the construction, working, or maintenance of any public work, or for the smelting, reduction, manufacture, or development of ores, metals, or other substances; also to raise or lower the level of all or any of the said rivers and lake and their tributary lakes, rivers, and streams, and impound or divert the waters thereof; also to construct tunnels under private land, or aqueducts and also to construct tunnels under private land, or aqueducts and flumes over the same, erect pylons, towers, or poles thereon, and carry wires over or along any such land, without being bound to acquire the same, and with right of way to and along all such works and erections; and also to supply and sell electrical energy and recover moneys due for the same.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(N.Z.E.D. 6/0/10/6)